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merely to prevent his escape. (People 
v. Lathrop, 49 Cal. App. 63, 192 Pac. 
722; Wharton's Criminal Law, 12th 
Ed. Vol. 1, Section 532; State v. Phil­
lips, 119 Iowa 652, 67 L. R. A. 292 
and case note p. 298; 5 C. J. 426, Sec­
tion 62.) 

It has been said that since the 
taking of human life in the name of 
the law is the punishment inflicted 
after conviction of the highest grade 
of felony, it would ill become the law 
to justify such a sacrifice to avoid 
a failure of justice in not arresting 
one charged with a misdemeanor, 
when, if taken and convicted, a sen­
tence of fine and imprisonment only 
could be imposed. (Commonwealth v. 
Rhoads, 23 Pa. Super. Ct. 512; State 
v. McClure, 166 N. C. 321, 330, 81 S. 
E. 458; Thomas v. Kinkead, 55 Ark. 
502, 18 S. W. 854, 29 Am. st. Rep. 
68, 15 L. R. A. 558.) 

It has been held by some courts 
that a peace officer in attempting to 
make an arrest for an offense less 
than a felony has no right to dis­
charge firearms, where such may 
jeopardize the life of the person 
sought to be arrested, or the lives of 
innocent bystanders, unless the of­
fender places the officer in danger of 
his own life or great bodily harm. 
(Pamplin v. State, 21 Okla. Cr. 136, 
205 Pac. 521; Graham v. State, 31 
Okla. Cr. 125, 237 Pac. 462; Whitford 
v. State, 35 Okla. Cr. 22, 247 Pac. 
424; North Carolina v. Gosnell, 74 
Fed. 734, 738; State v. Cunningham, 
(Miss.) 65 So. 115, 117, 51 L. R. A. 
(n. s.). 1179.) In the latter case the 
court said: "The officer owes to the 
fugitive the duty to exercise care and 
precaution not to injure him. He must 
not intentionally shoot a misdemean­
ant who is a fugitive, nor must he 
discharge a fire arm while in pursuit, 
in such a manner as to cause such 
fugitive injury." 

If a deputy game warden has rea­
sonable cause to believe that the law 
is being violated as stated in Section 
3659, as amended, and set out herein, 
he would have the right to pursue the 
automobile in question, so long as he 
does not endanger life, and upon 
bringing the fleeing automobile to a 
halt to make the necessary search. 
(U. S. v. Kaplan, 286 Fed., at page 
974; Cornelius on Search and Seizure, 
132, 210.) 

The rules above stated apply in 
cases of misdemeanor where an ar­
rest is made without a warrant. 
Where an arrest is made by an of­
ficer under authority of a warrant, 
Section 11760 R. C. M. 1921 applies. 
This section reads: "When the arrest 
is being made by an officer under 
the authority of a warrant, after in­
formation of the intention to make 
the arrest, if the person to be arrested 
either flees or forcibly resists, the 
officer may use all necessary means 
to effect the arrest." 

Opinion No. 186. 

County Surveyor-County Assessor­
Consolidation of Offices-Quali­

fications of Office-County 
Commissioners. 

HELD: 1. The person elected to the 
consolidated offices of County Sur­
veyor and County Assessor must have 
all the valid qualifications for filling 
such offices before consolidation 
thereof became effective. 

2. The constitution having pre­
scribed the qualifications required of 
a County Surveyor, the legislature 
was without power to supplement 
them by such legislation as R. C. M. 
4835. 

October 14, 1935. 
Mr. Lee Butler Farr 
County Attorney 
Sidney, Montana 

Your letter of October 3 is as fol­
lows: 

"The county commissioners of 
Richland County are considering the 
matter of consolidating the offices 
of county surveyor and county as­
sessor. 

"They desire to know if this is 
done whether or not the candidate 
for such consolidated office must 
have the qualifications of a county 
surveyor under Section 4835 of the 
Revised Codes of 1921." 

Section 5 of Article XVI of the con­
stitution, as amended by vote of the 
people at the general election held 
on November 6, 1934, provides that 
the board of county commissioners 
may consolidate any two or more 
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of the following county offices, name­
ly, county clerk, sheriff, treasurer, 
assessor, county superintendent of 
schools, county surveyor, coroner and 
public administrator, and combine the 
powers and duties of the offices so 
consolidated. The provisions of this 
section are supplemented by the pro­
visions of Chapter 125, Laws of 1935. 

When two or more offices are con­
solidated under a single officer he is 
then possessed of the powers and 
must perform the duties that go with 
such offices, and while diligent search 
on our part has not revealed any ju­
dicial authority on the point, still it 
is reasonable to assume that the per­
son elected to the consolidated of­
fices must have all the valid qualifi­
cations required for filling such of­
fices before consolidation thereof be­
came effective. 

Section 4835, Revised Codes of 1921, 
is as follows: "A county surveyor 
shall be a professional engineer, not 
less than twenty-two years of age, 
who shall have been in active practice 
of his profession for at least three 
years, and who shall have had re­
sponsible charge of work as principal 
or assistant for at least one year; 
graduation from a school of engineer­
ing shall be considered as equivalent 
to two years of active practice." 

Since the amendment of Section 10 
of Article IX of the constitution in 
November, 1924, Section 11 of the 
same Article, so far as applicable 
here, is to the effect that any per­
son qualified to vote at general elec­
tions and for state officers shall be 
eligible to any of the offices men­
tioned above except that of county 
superintendent of schools. Section 2 
of Article IX of the constitution, as 
amended in November, 1932, pre­
scribes the qualifications necessary to 
entitle a person to vote at general 
elections and for state officers, as fol­
lows: He must be of the age of 
twenty-one years or over; a citizen 
of the United States; .a resident of 
the state for one year immediately 
preceding the election at which he 
offers to vote, and of the town, coun­
ty or precinct for such time as the 
law might lay down. 

The constitution having prescribed 
the qualifications required of a county 
surveyor, the legislature was without 

power to supplement the constitu­
tional pronouncement by such legisla­
tion as Section 4835, supra. (State 
ex reI. Chenoweth v. Acton, 31 Mont. 
37; Rose v. Sullivan, 56 Mont. 480; 
State ex reI. Shea v. Cocking, 66 
Mont. 169.) 

NOTE: Opinion Vol. 14, Opinions of 
Attorney General, p. 11, did not con­
sider the constitutional provisions, 
supra. 

Opinion No. 187. 

Milk Control-Dairies, One-Cow­
Rules and Regulations- "Sub­

stantial Portion," What Is. 

HELD: 1. A one-cow dairy, wheth­
er a producer or a producer-distribu­
tor, is a dealer within the meaning 
of the Milk Control Act and is sub­
ject to the regulations of the Milk 
Control Board. 

2. In determining what is "a sub­
stantial portion of the milk in that 
community" the Board should not per­
mit the same milk to be counted 
twice. 

October 15, 1935. 
Mr. J. E. Norris 
Commissioner, Montana Milk Control 

Board 
The Capitol 

You have asked (1) whether one­
cow dairies come under the jurisdic­
tion of the board; and (2) my in­
terpretation of Section 6, Chapter 
189, Laws of 1935, and particu­
larly whether in determining what 
is a "substantial portion of the milk 
in that community" the same milk, if 
it pass from producer to distributor, 
may be counted twice in determining 
what is a "substantial portion." 

The answer to your first question 
lies in the definitions which thc Act 
itself supplies in Section 3: 

" 'Producer' means any person who 
produces milk for fluid consumption 
within the state, selling same at 
wholesale to a distributor. 

"'Distributor' means any person 
purchasing milk and distributing 
same for fluid consumption within 
the state. Said term, however, ex­
cludes all persons purchasing milk 
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